

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 3390/2025

Zulfkar Hussain

.....Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Ayjaz Lone, Advocate.

Vs

Union of India & Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Vishal Sharma, DSGI with
Mr. Eishaan Dadhichi, CGSC
Mr. Karan Sharma, CGSC.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE

ORDER
(15.04.2026)

1. The petitioner is a young man in the prime of his youth who applied for the post of Constable (GD) in response to a notification dated **05.09.2024** issued by the respondent No. 2-Staff Selection Commission for the purpose of recruitment to the Central Armed Police Force (CAPFS) and SSF, Rifleman (GD) in Assam Rifles and Sepoy in Narcotics Control Bureau.

2. The petitioner is said to have cleared the written examination, literally assuring him of selection and consequent appointment, but when subjected to the medical examination, he came to suffer an adverse observation of **“Defective Colour Vision”**.

3. As per the RME Board comprising four members, the adverse medical report dated **22.11.2025** was taken for review by the petitioner before the Review Medical Examination which came to be availed by the petitioner only to be reconfirmed that he has

Defective Colour Vision (CPO-IV), whereas the petitioner self-volunteered himself for an eye examination at Government Hospital, Gandhi Nagar, Jammu as an outpatient on **24.11.2025** in the Department of Ophthalmology, certifying him to be normal in terms of colour vision and also a private eye specialist who certified his colour vision to be normal in terms of certificate given on **26.11.2025**.

4. The petitioner, therefore, comes up with a grievance that despite being physically fit, without any defect or deficiency of any kind or extent particularly of the nature mentioned in his medical assessment, the petitioner is being subjected to suffer loss of opportunity of employment which he has earned on the basis of his merit.

5. The petitioner also lays his claim that he is a National Cadet Corps (NCC) certificate holder which he could not have earned if suffering from any such disability.

6. On the contrary, Mr. Vishal Sharma, learned DSGI submits that the petitioner has been subjected to medical examinations as per the protocol and his medical examinations have been duly documented.

7. Let the guidelines as well as the medical examination report of the petitioner be kept available by Mr. Vishal Sharma, learned DSGI on the next date of hearing for enabling this Court to accord

disposal to this writ petition which otherwise is holding up one post of Constable (GD) from being filled up, in terms of order dated **01.12.2025**.

8. List in continuation on **29.04.2026**.

(RAHUL BHARTI)
JUDGE

JAMMU
15.04.2026
Shivalee

